Failed 5/22/12

Submitted by: ASSEMBLY CHAIR HALL,

VICE-CHAIR JOHNSTON AND ASSEMBLY PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE CHAIR

HONEMAN

Prepared by: Municipal Clerk For reading: May 22, 2012

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA AR NO. 2012–134

A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY STATING ITS PROTEST REGARDING A NEW PACKAGE STORE LIQUOR LICENSE #5134 FOR ISLES, INC. dba LA BODEGA, LOCATED AT 1200 WEST NORTHERN LIGHTS BLVD SUITE F, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL CLERK TO TAKE CERTAIN ACTION.

WHEREAS, Isles, Inc. has made an application with the Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Board and has paid the required fee for a New Package Store Liquor License #5134, to be used for La Bodega, located at 1200 West Northern Lights Blvd Suite F, Anchorage, Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly must enter any protest to the ABC Board within 60 days following receipt of the application; and

WHEREAS, the Anchorage Municipal Clerk received a copy of this application on March 27, 2012 and has determined that the last day for the Assembly to file a protest is May 25, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Meeting on May 22, 2012 is the last scheduled regular meeting of the Anchorage Assembly prior to the expiration of the protest period; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk reports the following status concerning this location:

- 1. No ABC Board violations and/or incidents that would lead to an ABC Board violation;
- 2. No taxes owing to the Municipality of Anchorage;
- 3. Anchorage Fire Department approval has not been received;
- 4. Conditional Use Permit required by AMC 21.50.160; has not been approved;
- 5. Approvals from the Municipal Health & Human Services and Building Safety Departments have not been received; and

WHEREAS, protest by the Assembly is in order pending Municipal Clerk confirmation that outstanding items required for this location have been completed;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

- The Anchorage Assembly hereby enters its PROTEST for a New Package Store Liquor License #5134 and until these conditions are met:
 - Approval from the Anchorage Fire Department is received and
 - Successful completion of the Conditional Use Permit under AMC 21.50.160 is confirmed by the Municipal Clerk.
 - · Approval from the Municipal Health & Human Services and Building Safety Departments are received and confirmed by
- A copy of this Assembly Resolution may be presented to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board as proof that the Anchorage Assembly, as the local governing body, has stated its protest in order to allow the Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to hold processing of Package Store Liquor License #5134 under local protest, until receipt by the Director of confirmation from the Municipal Clerk that the conditions in Section 1 have been met, and this protest is lifted as authorized by this
- The Anchorage Assembly hereby authorizes the Municipal Clerk, upon Municipal Clerk confirmation that all conditions in Section 1 have been met, to provide written notification to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board that this protest by the Anchorage Assembly is lifted, without

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this _____ day of

Chair	 	



State of Alaska Department of Public Safety

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Sean Parnell, Governor Joseph A. Masters, Commissioner

March 23, 2012

Municipality of Anchorage Attn: Amanda Moser, Licensing & Minutes Clerk VIA Email: munilicenses@muni.org

151	es, IIIc. – Packaye Stor	e License #3 134 DDA La Doge	ga	
7	New Application	☐ Transfer of Ownership		Transfer of Location
	Restaurant Designation	on Permit 🔲 DBA Name	Char	nge
do: Ad	cuments) within your juri	cation for the above listed license sdiction. This is the notice as re erning filing a "protest" by a loca	equire	d under AS 04.11.520.

A local governing body as defined under AS 04.21.080(11) may protest the approval of an application(s) pursuant to AS 04.11.480 by furnishing the board **and** the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons in support of a protest within 60 days of receipt of this notice. If a protest is filed, the board will not approve the application unless it finds that the protest is "arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable". Instead, in accordance with AS 04.11.510(b), the board will notify the applicant that the application is denied for reasons stated in the protest. The applicant is entitled to an informal conference with either the director or the board and, if not satisfied by the informal conference, is entitled to a formal hearing in accordance with AS 44.62.330-44.62-630. **IF THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A HEARING, THE LOCAL GOVERNING BODY MUST ASSIST IN OR UNDERTAKE THE DEFENSE OF ITS PROTEST.**

Under AS 04.11.420(a), the board may not issue a license or permit for premises in a municipality where a zoning regulation or ordinance prohibits the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, unless a variance of the regulation or ordinance has been approved. Under AS 04.11.420(b) municipalities must inform the board of zoning regulations or ordinances which prohibit the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages. If a municipal zoning regulation or ordinance prohibits the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages at the proposed premises and no variance of the regulation or ordinance has been approved, please notify us and provide a certified copy of the regulation or ordinance if you have not previously done so.

Protest under AS 04.11.480 and the prohibition of sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages as required by zoning regulation or ordinance under AS 04.11.420(a) are two separate and distinct subjects. Please bear that in mind in responding to this notice.

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 5848 E Tudor Rd - Anchorage, AK 99507 - Voice (907) 269-0350 - Fax (907) 272-9412 AS 04.21.010(d), if applicable, requires the municipality to provide written notice to the appropriate community council(s).

If you wish to protest the application referenced above, please do so in the prescribed manner and within the prescribed time. Please show proof of service upon the applicant. For additional information please refer to 13 AAC 104.145, Local Governing Body Protest.

Note: Applications applied for under AS 04.11.400(g), 13 AAC 104.335(a)(3), AS 04.11.090(e), and 13 AAC 104.660(e) must be approved by the governing body.

Sincerely,

SHIRLEY A. GIFFORD Director

San

Sarah D. Oates

Business Registration Examiner sarah.oates@alaska.gov (907)269-0356

State of Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Application Type:	NEW		TRANSFER Ownership Location Name Chang	je
	Municipality of An			
Community Councils	s: Midtown Community	/ Council		
License #: License Type: D.B.A.: Licensee/Applicant: Physical Location: Mail Address: Telephone #: EIN:	5134 Package Store La Bodega Isles, Inc. 1200 W Northern Li PO Box 242522, An 907-830-9148 45-3549924	•)3
Corp/LLC Agent:	Address		Phone	Date and State of Incorporation
Isles, Inc.	PO Box 2	242522	907-830-9148	09/09/2011

Anchorage, AK 99503 Alaska

Please note: the Members/Officers/Directors/Shareholders (principals) listed below are the principal members.

There may be additional members that we are not aware of because they are not primary members. We have listed

Good standing?

Yes

all principal members and those who hold at least 10% shares.

Date of Notice: March 23, 2012

Member/Officer/Director:	DOB	Address	Phone	Title/Shares (%)
Pamela Hatzis	07/01/1981	6906 Big Mountain Drive	907-830-9148	100%
President		Anchorage, AK 99516	907-569-3800	
	i			

	lf	transfer	application,	current	license	information
--	----	----------	--------------	---------	---------	-------------

License #: Current D.B.A.:

Current Licensee:

Current Location:

Additional comments:

A local governing body as defined under AS 04.21.080(11) may protest the approval of an application(s) pursuant to AS 04.11.480 by furnishing the board **and** the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons in support of a protest within 60 days of receipt of this notice. If a protest is filed, the board will not approve the application unless it finds that the protest is "arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable". Instead, in accordance with AS 04.11.510(b), the board will notify the applicant that the application is denied for reasons stated in the protest. The applicant is entitled to an informal conference with either the director or the board and, if not satisfied by the informal conference, is entitled to a formal hearing in accordance with AS 44.62.330-44.62-630. **IF THE APPLICANT REQUESTS A HEARING, THE LOCAL GOVERNING BODY MUST ASSIST IN OR UNDERTAKE THE DEFENSE OF ITS PROTEST.**

Under AS 04.11.420(a), the board may not issue a license or permit for premises in a municipality where a zoning regulation or ordinance prohibits the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, unless a variance of the regulation or ordinance has been approved. Under AS 04.11.420(b) municipalities must inform the board of zoning regulations or ordinances which prohibit the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages. If a municipal zoning regulation or ordinance prohibits the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages at the proposed premises and no variance of the regulation or ordinance has been approved, please notify us and provide a certified copy of the regulation or ordinance if you have not previously done so.

Protest under AS 04.11.480 and the prohibition of sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages as required by zoning regulation or ordinance under AS 04.11.420(a) are two separate and distinct subjects. Please bear that in mind in responding to this notice.

AS 04.21.010(d), if applicable, requires the municipality to provide written notice to the appropriate community council(s).

If you wish to protest the application referenced above, please do so in the prescribed manner and within the prescribed time. Please show proof of service upon the applicant. For additional information please refer to 15 AAC 104.145, Local Governing Body Protest.

Note: Applications applied for under AS 04.11.400(g), 15 AAC 104.335(a)(3), AS 04.11.090(e), and 15 AAC 104.660(e) must be approved by the governing body.

Sincerely,

SHIRLEY A. GIFFORD

Director

Sarah D. Oates

Business Registration Examiner sarah.oates@alaska.gov (907)269-0356

New Liquor License

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 5848 E Tudor Rd Anchorage, AK 99507

PAGE 1 OF 2

(907) 269-0350 Fax: (907) 272-9412 www.dps.state.ak.us/abc

This app	lication is for:		
	Seasonal - Two 6-month periods in each year of the biennial period beginning	and ending _	
X	Full 2-year period	Mo/Day	Mo/Day

	RMATION. Must b	e completed	for all types of applic	cations.		FEES			
License Year: 2012/2013 (Office Use Only) 5134 License #:	License Type: Package Store Li	cense		Statute Refe		License Fee: \$1,500.00 Filing Fee: \$100.00			
Local Governing Body: (City, Bo Unorganized) Municipality of Anchorage	prough or	Midtown Don Poh	43rd Ave.	& Mailing Address:		Fingerprint: (\$54.25 per person) Total			
Name of Applicant (Corp/LLC/LP/LLP/Individual/Pa Isles, Inc.	artnership):	Doing B	usiness As (Business	Name):	907-8	Submitted: \$1,600.0 Business Telephone Number: 907-830-9148 Fax Number:			
Mailing Address: PO Box 24252 City, State, Zip: Anchorage, AK		1200 W. Ste. F	ddress or Location of Northern Lights B			Address: legastore@gmail.com			
Service Control Control		Anchor	age, AK 99503						
SECTION B. PREMISES TO									
Closest school grounds: Holy Rosary Academy (0.85miles) Closest church: Is Jesus the Answer (0.68miles), Anchorage New Life Church (1.05miles)	Distance measured un XAS 04.11.410 Local ordinance No Distance measured un X AS 04.11.410 Local ordinance No	OR o oder; OR	incorporated cit	EATER than 50 miles by, borough, or unified S than 50 miles from the tribute of the municipality.	municipali	y.			
Premises to be licensed is: ☐ Proposed building X Existing facility ☐ New building			☐ Plans submitted X Diagram of pren		ired for ne	w & proposed buildings			
SECTION C. Individual, corp	porate officer, limi	ted liabilit	y organization me	mber, manager or	oartner b	ackground.			
Does any individual, corporate of or indirect interest in any other al	coholic beverage bus	iness license	d in Alaska or any ot		ed in this a	pplication have any direc			
X Yes No If Yes, complete the	ne following. Attach a nme of Business	 	eets it necessary. of License	Business Street Ac	ldress	State			
Pamela Hatzis La	bodega	Packa	ge Store License	3801 Old Seward Suite 2	Hwy.	Alaska			
Pamela Hatzis La	bodega	Packa	ge Store License	530 E. Benson Blv 104, 105, 106	d Ste	Alaska			
Has any individual, corporate off a felony, a violation of AS 04, or									

Date Approved Director's Signature Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 5848 E Tudor Rd Anchorage AK 99507 PH: 907 269-0350 - FX: 907 272-9412

Liquor License

PAGE 2 of 2 Licensee Information www.dps.state.ak.us/abc

Corporations, LLCs, LLPs and LPs must be registered with the Dept. of Community and Economic Development.								
Name of Entity (Corporation/LLC/LLP/LP) (or N/A if an Individual owner				ership)	Telephone Number	Fax Num	Fax Number	
Isles, Inc.					907-830-9148			
Corporate Mailing Address:		Cit	-		State		Zip Code	
PO Box 242522			chorage		AK		99524	
Name, Mailing Address and Telephone			_		o de de la fata poppo			ncorporation
Pamela Hatzis 3801 Old Seward Hwy	Ste 2, Anchor	age Ar	£ 99503		9/9/11	LD	Alaska	
Is the Entity in compliance with the rep	ortina requirem	ents of	Title 10 of	the Alacka Statu	·	If no attac	h written e	valenation
Your entity must be in compliance with						n no, auac	ii written c.	spianation.
Entity Members (Must include Pre						aldau/Mau	b.a	l+ 100/)
	[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name	Title	%	Hom	e Address & Te	elephone Number		`elephone mber	Date of Birth
Pamela Hatzis	President/	100	6906 Big M	Iountain Drive,	Anchorage, AK 99516	907-569		7/1/81
	Director		907-830-91	48				
						-	· · ·	
NOTE: On a separate sheet provi	de informatio	on on (ownership	other organi	zed entities that are	sharehol	ders of th	e licensee.
Individual Licensees/Affiliates (Th	a ABC Board de	fines o	n "A ffiliato"	as the spense of	significant other of a line	mana Engl	A CELLOTO	ust he listed \
Name:	ie ABC Boald de	,		Name:	significant other of a new	ensee. Eaci		
Name: Applicant □ Affiliate □				Name: Applicant □ Affiliate □				
					Data of Birth			
Home Phone: Date of Birth:			Home I	Home Phone: Date of Birth			of Birth:	
Work Phone:				Work P	ork Phone:			
Name: Applicant □							icant 🗆	
Address: Affiliate			Address: Aff			Affili	ate 🗆	
Home Phone: Date of Birth:				Home I	Phone:		Date	of Birth:
Work Phone:				Work P				
		<u> </u>						
Declaration I declare under penalty of perjury that	I have evamined t	hie anni	ication inclu	ding the accompa	nying schedules and staten	nente and to	the hert of	ny knowledge
and belief it is true, correct and complete,							uic best of i	ily kilowieuge
• I hereby certify that there have been no								
certifies on behalf of the organized entity, I further certify that I have read and an	it is understood t i familiar with Tit	เกลเ a mi ile 4 of t	isrepresentant he Alaska sta	on of fact is cause tutes and its regul	tor rejection of this applications, and that in accorda	atton or rev	ocation of an 3 04.11.450, i	no person other
than the licensee(s) has any direct or indir	ect financial inter	rest in th	e licensed bu	siness.				•
I agree to provide all information requi	red by the Alcoho	one Bev	erage Control	Board in support	or this application.			
Signature of Licensee(3)				Cionatura				
Signature				Signature				
1 PVWYV								
Name & Title (Please Print)	nola.Ha	to	is	Name & Title (Please Print)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this				Subscribed an	nd sworn to before me t	his		
6 day of Warch	2012	<u>-</u> .		day of	,			
Notary Public in and for the State o	f Alaska			Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska				
à B shaucros	8							
My commission expires	_			My commiss	ion evnires:			

New License App 3/09

